Urban Forestry in Bhopal
Innovative Initiatives

Dr A K Bhattacharya
Chief Conservator of Forests
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History of Urban Forestry in Bhopal -
changing perception

1905 - Separate Forest Department established in Bhopal

1914 - Nawab Nasrulla Khan as the forest portfolio
member (or Chief Conservator )

1935 to 1957 — Mohd. Raza Khan served as DFO Bhopal. In
his tenure few exotic plants were introduced in urban and
suburb areas of Bhopal, i.e. Ahmadabad palace, Benazir
ground, Islam Nagar etc.

Polyalthea longifolia (False Ashoka)
Casurina equisitifolia (Beef wood)
Couroupita guianensis (Shiv-lingi)
Millingtonia hortensis (Akash Nim)
Peltophorum insignee (Copper pod tree)
Colvillearacemosa (Kilbili)
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 1.10.1960 - Capital Project Administration was set with

the approval of planning commission with
the objectives of -

Development

Beautification of environment
Conservation
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The responsrbllrty of compre e |ve development ot
city rests with the Housing and Environment .
Department of the State Government . . i A

« A separate Forest Division was established in 1986

Under Capital Project Admrnrstratrorrspecrfrcally for
urban forestry work 2
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Urban Forestry Status

Total urban revenue forests of the District -
10903 ha

Urban forests + plantations under Forest
Department - 2471 ha

Urban Forests + plantations under the CPA -
~ 2000 ha

Plantations by BHEL — 313 ha
Plantations by other govt agencies - ~ 100 ha
Plantations by Private sector - ~ 60 ha
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Plantation efforts by different agencies

In Urban Forestry at Bhopal

Year

83
84
85
86
87
88
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90
91

Bhopal
Division

82378
87045
52112
04314
57130
55983
80272
16268
60192

Urban

13257
67986
89740
37591
74376
32832

CPA

Rural

18499
84364

Total
By
CPA

BHEL

Other
Govt.
Agencies

Private
Sector

Grand
total
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2000
2001
2002
2003

2004
2005

2006
2007

2008

2009

Total

29665
19800
2184
9590
8350
4625

10505
15000

37100
26640

500
112675

47370

99600

10,19,669 1,34,510 17,27,564 18,62,074 8,50,000

31927
71022
141065
203603
12396
5038
2850
1000
14895
11198
12811

26402
27750

57027
81017

61169

57558

45843
100028
153116
162150
358768
174874
235912
281648

11073

8017

76598

16364

1,50,000

1,50,000

40,31,743



Indigenous Species Planted by

0000
CAPITAL PROJECT FOREST DIVISION, BHOPAL| ess:
o
S.no. | Hindi Name Botanical Name Family

1 | Amaltas Cassia fistula Caesalpiniaceae

2 | Achar Buchnania lanzan Anacardiaceae

3 |Asta Bauhinia racemosa Caesalpiniaceae

4 | Amla Emblica officinalis Euphorbiaceae

5 | Bargad Ficus religiosa Moraceae

6 |Baheda Terminalia bellerica Combretaceae

7 | Bel Aegle marmelos Rutaceae

8 |Baranga Kydia calycina Malvaceae

9 | Dhaora Anogeissus latifolia Combretaceae

10 | Gadhela Erythrina subrosa Fabaceae

11 | Gular Ficus glomerata Moraceae




Mimosaceae | ®ee b

12 | Gurar Albizia procera S
13 |Harra Terminalia chebula Combretacedes «
14 | Karanj Pongamia glabra Fabaceae

15 | Kullu Sterculia urens Combretaceae
16 | Kusum Schliechera oleosa Fabaceae

17 | Kaim Mitragyna Parviflora | Sterculiaceae

18 | Koha Terminalia arjuna Sapindaceae

19 | Kumbhi Careya arborea Rubiaceae

20 | Lasora Cordia dichotoma Combretaceae
21 | Neem Azadirachta indica Lythraceae

22 | Semal Bombyx ceiba Boraginaceae

23 | Saja Terminalia elata Meliaceae

24 | Saptaparni Alastonia scholaris Bombacaceae




Exotic Species Planted by CPA

Local Name Botanical Name
Akash Neem Millingtonia hortensis
Ashok (false) Polyalthea longifolia
Benjamina Ficus benjamina
Cassia Cassia siamia
Giripusp Gliricidia acuminata
Gulmohar Delonix regia

Jhad-phanoos

Kigelia pinnata

Majnoo Salix tetrasperma

Nilgiri Eucalyptus spp

Pink Cassia Cassia renigera

Rain tree Samania saman

Silver Oak Grevillea robusta

Tabubia Tabubia argentia

Tamra Phali Peltophorum pterocarpum

(not known)

Milletia ovalifolia




DOMINANT SPECIES OF URBAN FORESTRY IN

BHOPAL

BHOTJ WET LAND
Acacia nilotica
Leucaena leucocephala
Syzygium cumini
Syzygium fruticosum
Pongamia pinnata
Bauhinia species
Terminalia arjuna
Thevetia peruviana
Lagerstroemia speciosa

Salix tetrasperma

URBAN
Cassia siamia
Alstonis scholaris
Pongamia pinnata
Delonix regia
Thevetia peruviana
Bauhinia species
Dalbergia sisso
Leucaena leucocephala
Eucalyptus spp.

Lagerstroemia speciosa



Innovative Initiatives

e Ecological garden

e Memorial forest

o My city Green city

o Eco-Parks

e Vidya Van

e Friends of Forest

o Greening of slum areas
o PPP with Industries

e Van-Mahotsava

o Involving Army in greening
o Celebrating green days
o Green Awards






_ 7-\

NS e
'f-eSt) haxS:b' . ph-'%*ﬁg

N

5

K
-

-

the S‘mrlfl Van ('al\/le Bent
established on re’vé_,

. Thé citizens plant s
occasions_and in « s of their
beloved at a.cost of I%s 300/- per.sapling.

v

« 377 C|t|zens have. pia;ﬁ:t%cs{aplmgs N 2009
. Plantatlons by VIQ& ﬁ ﬁ@ out by FD.

{ ‘q“

» 3207 saplmgs have Igéen planted by FD.

»~ "- \(‘

b B 2

oy -



3 i
'y .

A
-

MiC' e O ramm‘e’ .| _
the citizens in the plantatmn‘programme
In a big way

* FD provides.material and technical
support at the door:steps.

* About two lakly saplings have been
planted by citizens through the
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Glimpses of urban plantations in Bhopal
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Greening Partnership with Industries

* Under tripartite agreement (MPFD, AKVN
and Industries), The Govindpura and
Mandieep industrial Associations have made
2000 acres area available for greening
through AKVN

e Roles -

— MPFD - supply of quality planting stock and
technical support

— Industries - protection and maintenance
— AKVN - Facilitator

» Plantation in 2009 - 1325 saplings



Private Sector

Some of the Private
colonisers have
developed excellent
plantations in the
colonies




lariyall Mahotsav and VanMahotsav

 Every year the plantation season is
celebrated as Hariyali Mahotsav to involve all
the organisations and individuals.

 Van Mahotsav Is the official celebration,
mostly chaired by the HCM

* In 2009, about two lakh ten thousand saplings
were planted under Hariyali Mahotsav
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Green Calendar

On all the environmental days
celebrations, plantation has
been made an essential activity



Green Calendar

Date Day
January 5 National Birds Day
February -2 World Wetland Day
Feb 28 National Science Day
March 21 National Energy Day
March 21 World Forestry Day
March 22 World Water Day
March 23 World Meteorological Day
April 7 World Health Day
April 10 Arbor Day
April 18 World Heritage Day
April 22 Earth Day

May 12-13 World Migratory Birds Day



May 18

May 22

May 31

June 5

July 11
September 16
September 27
September 28
October 1-7
October 3
October 4
October 13
November 14
December 2
December 3

Plant conservation Day seo

International Biodiversity Day o
. o000

Anti-tobacco Day o ¢

World Environment Day
World population Day
World Ozone Day

World Tree Day

Green consumer Day
World Wildlife Week
World Habitat Day

World Animal Welfare Day
International day for natural disaster reduction
Children’s day

Bhopal Gas tragedy day
World Conservation Day



Green Awards

e |In order to encourage the individuals and
Institutions doing exceptional works In
greening and urban forestry, awards are being
given to individuals, educational institutions
(schools and colleges), and other
organisations.

e The corporate are being involved to sponsor
cash awards.

e Frontline staff doing good work are also being
awarded.



Urban Forests Iin
Bhopal Master Plan 2010 .

The initiatives of FD for the development of
urban forests have been acknowledged by
the Bhopal Master Plan - 2021, which
envisages that —

“Kerwa area would be developed on the basis
of ecotourism according to the
recommendations of Forest Department and
forest areas of the city would be protected
accordingly”.



Future Strategy

PPP model for the development of Memorial Forest and
Ecological Garden initiated.

Development of exclusive management plan for the
Urban Forests (by CPA in consultation with FD).

Inclusion of management of urban forests in Bhopal
Master Plan.

Transfer of revenue forests title to FD for sustainable
management.

Development of potential urban forests (like Kerwa,
Memorial Forest, Ecological Garden) as ecotourism
destinations (by MPEDB through FD).
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Rays of hope.....

Greening for
Global Warming Mitigation o _
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